

Special case No. 49 of 2024

Order no. 1 dated 04.11.2024.

Received the record from the court of Ld. ACJM.

The accused **Santu Saha** is produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

It appears that the complaint was filed on 26.10.2024 in connection with an incident dated 08.06.2024.

I have perused the statements of the victim and her mother as recorded U/s 183 BNSS.

I did not find a single line regarding such delay in filing of the complaint.

I have also considered the gravity of the offence.

Considering all, I think that the accused may be released on interim bail up to 10.12.2024.

Accused namely **Santu Saha** may be released on his furnishing bond of Rs. 6,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 3,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Sealdah on condition that he will turn up on the date as will be fixed by this court and will not disturb the victim or her family members in any manner, id, to JC.

If on bail to **10.12.2024** for appearance and IO's report.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah for information and taking necessary action.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).